

No. 07-440

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WALTER ALLEN ROTHGERY,
Petitioner,

v.

GILLESPIE COUNTY, TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

CHARLES S. FRIGERIO
LAW OFFICES OF
CHARLES S. FRIGERIO
Riverview Towers
111 Soledad
Suite 840
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 271-7877

GREGORY S. COLEMAN
Counsel of Record
EDWARD C. DAWSON
MARC S. TABOLSKY
RYAN P. BATES
YETTER & WARDEN, LLP
221 West Sixth Street
Suite 750
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 533-0150
*Counsel for Respondent
Gillespie County, Texas*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL PROTECTS AN ACCUSED’S RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.....	13
II. THE PREINDICTMENT ARTICLE 15.17 MAGISTRATION DID NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY ENTITLE ROTHGERY TO THE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL	19
A. Formal Criminal Proceedings Had Not Begun.....	19
B. The Right to Counsel Did Not Attach Because There Was No Commitment to Prosecute at the Time of Rothgery’s Preindictment Magistration.....	21
C. Neither <i>Brewer v. Williams</i> nor <i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> Requires That the Right to Counsel Attach at an Article 15.17 Appearance Following Warrantless Arrest.....	33
D. Rothgery’s Waiver of Counsel at the Preindictment Article 15.17 Appearance Eliminated Any Right to Appointment Until a Subsequent Critical Stage	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS—CONTINUED

	Page
III. ROTHGERY’S PROPOSED EXTENSION OF THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO COUNSEL IS UNWARRANTED, UNWORKABLE, AND UNWISE .	45
A. Rothgery’s Proposed Rule Would Conflict with This Court’s Sixth Amendment Precedents	45
B. The Liberty Interest Rothgery Seeks to Vindicate Is Properly and Adequately Protected by Other Constitutional and Statutory Rights.....	47
C. Rothgery’s Proposed Extension of the Right to Counsel Would Open the Door to Future Undesirable Extensions of That Right	51
D. Rothgery’s Proposed Expansion of the Right to Counsel Would Create Significant Practical Problems for Law Enforcement and Local Government.....	53
CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	34
<i>Avery v. Alabama</i> , 308 U.S. 444 (1940).....	18, 38
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	49
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	35
<i>Clawson v. Wharton County</i> , 941 S.W.2d 267 (Tex. App. 1996)	24
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> , 399 U.S. 1 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992).....	49, 51
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	36
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964).....	15, 47
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	51
<i>Fellers v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 519 (2004).....	15, 16, 54
<i>Fenner v. State</i> , 381 Md. 1, 846 A.2d 1020 (2004).....	30
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 368 U.S. 52 (1961).....	14, 17, 35, 40
<i>Johnson v. New Jersey</i> , 384 U.S. 719 (1966).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	18, 22, 23
<i>Kirby v. Illinois</i> , 406 U.S. 682 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985).....	17, 54
<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964).....	15
<i>Metro. Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 521 U.S. 121 (1997).....	34
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990).....	17, 19, 21
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986).....	16, 36, 38, 43
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002).....	13
<i>Middendorf v. Henry</i> , 425 U.S. 25 (1976).....	30
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	15
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	38
<i>Moore v. Illinois</i> , 434 U.S. 220 (1977).....	36
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	22, 23, 47
<i>Padgett v. State</i> , 590 P.2d 432 (Alaska 1979).....	30
<i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Mallory</i> , 421 Mich. 229, 365 N.W.2d 673 (1984) ...	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	13, 14
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	18
<i>Scott v. Illinois</i> , 440 U.S. 367 (1979).....	26, 46, 54
<i>State v. Boseman</i> , 830 S.W.2d 588 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992)...	7, 20
<i>State v. Luton</i> , 83 Haw. 443, 927 P.2d 844 (1996).....	25
<i>State v. Masaniai</i> , 63 Haw. 354, 628 P.2d 1018 (1981).....	22
<i>State v. Pierre</i> , 277 Conn. 42, 890 A.2d 474 (2006).....	22
<i>State v. Tucker</i> , 137 N.J. 259, 645 A.2d 111 (1994)	25
<i>Teal v. State</i> , 230 S.W.3d 172 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)...	7, 20
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> , 106 F.3d 37 (CA3 1997)	44
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1966).....	50
<i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hooker</i> , 418 F.Supp. 476 (MD Pa. 1976)	30
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	49, 50, 51, 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 59 (1963).....	14
<i>Williams v. Brewer</i> , 375 F.Supp. 170 (SD Iowa 1974).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Wright v. Denato</i> , 178 N.W.2d 339 (Iowa 1970)	34
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Amdt. 4.....	48
U.S. Const., Amdt. 6.....	10, 13, 21
Tex. Const., Art. I, §10	20, 21
STATUTES	
Mich. Comp. Laws §764.26	36
Tex. Code Crim. Proc.	
art. 1.051	<i>passim</i>
art. 2.01	24
art. 2.02	24
art. 2.09	4
art. 2.10	4
art. 2.13	9
art. 14.06	5, 24
art. 15.02	53
art. 15.04	20
art. 15.17	<i>passim</i>
art. 16.01	5, 6, 27
art. 16.06	27
art. 16.07	27
art. 16.08	27
art. 21.01	20
art. 21.02	20
art. 21.20	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page
Tex. Code Crim. Proc.	
art. 21.21	20
art. 21.22	20
art. 26.01	36
Tex. Penal Code	
§12.21	46
§46.02	26, 46
§46.04	4, 25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Colbert, Thirty-Five Years After <i>Gideon</i> : The Illusory Right to Counsel at Bail Proceedings, 1998 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1	30
Grano, <i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> : A Need to Reconsider the Constitutional Premises Underlying the Law of Confessions, 17 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1 (1979).....	36
4 W. LaFave <i>et al.</i> , Criminal Procedure §14.2(a) (2d ed. 1999).....	46
Metzger, Beyond the Bright Line: A Con- temporary Right-to-Counsel Doctrine, 97 Nw. L. Rev. 1635 (2003).....	32
Brief for Petitioner, No. 74-1263, 1976 WL 181163 (Feb. 12, 1976).....	33
Brief for Petitioner, No. 84-1539, 1985 WL 669876 (July 12, 1985).....	37
